MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT ITS SESSION.

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF MAY,
AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF JUNE,
ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY.

Published agreeably to a Resolution of June 28, 1820.

PORTLAND:

PRINTED BY FRANCIS DOUGLAS, PRINTER TO THE STATE.
1820.

Massachusetts, the sum of eight thousand dollars, to be accounted for and allowed, according to the provisions of a resolve of the said

Commonwealth, passed February 25, 1820.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of this State be and he hereby is authorized and required to demand and receive of the corporations of the several Banks in this State, the tax which became due, and was required to be paid by said corporations on the first day of April last, pursuant to the existing laws imposing a tax on Banks; and the said corporations be forever exonerated from all obligations to pay into the Treasury of Massachusetts any part of said tax due on or after the fifteenth day of March last.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of this State be, and he hereby is authorized and required forthwith to obtain from the banks in this State, a loan not to exceed in amount the sum of twenty five thousand dollars; which said sum shall be apportioned, as far as is conveniently practicable, among the said banks in proportion to the amount of their capital stock; or the whole of said sum may be borrowed at any one or more of the banks mentioned, willing to make a loan larger in amount than in the proportions before mentioned; which sum or sums so loaned as aforesaid, shall bear interest at the rate of five per centum per annum, according to the provisions contained in their respective charters of incorporation: Provided, That no bank, which had before the fifteenth day of March last, loaned to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, the amount required to be so loaned by their said charters, shall be liable to be called upon for or compelled to advance their proportion of said loan.

CHAPTER IX.

Resolve confirming the doings of the town of Rome. June 13, 1820.

On the petition of the Selectmen and town clerk of the town of Rome stating that at an adjourned meeting holden on the third day of April last, said town voted to reconsider several votes of a prior meeting, choosing certain town officers which were supposed to be irregular; and that said town after said reconsideration proceeded to the choice of said officers, and to the transaction of other town business; and praying that the doings of said meeting holden on said third day of April, may be rendered valid:

Resolved, That for reasons set forth in said petition, that the proceedings of said last mentioned meeting be, and they hereby are

confirmed and rendered valid in law,